TUESDAY

Rute 2 47

Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company Number

Caparo Engineering Lumited

03450375

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 8386 0f 2015
Distnct Regstry

(full name of court)

(a) Isert full name(s) and Anthony Steven Barrell and David Matthew Hammond each of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
address(es) of  Comwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT admimstrators of the above

adimmistrator(s)

from

(b) Insert dates
(b) 19 April 2016

[ etV

Signed
Jomnt Adrmmstrator

Dated 17 November 2016

company attach a progress report for the penod

fo

(b) 18 October 2016

Contact Details

PricewaterhouscCoopas LLP

You do not have to give any contact mformation m
the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Compamies FHouse to contact you if there 1s 2 query

7 More London Riverside London, SE1 2RT

on the form. The contact mformanon that you give
will be visible to searchers of the public record

I Tel 020 7213 3362

DX Number DX Exchange

have complcted and signied this form please send 1t 1o the Regastrar of Comparaes al

T R

22/11/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE




!
17 November 2016

www pwe co uk/caparo

I

Joint Administrators’ progress
report from 19 April 2016 to 18
October 2016

Caparo Engineering Limited
(in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

Case no. 8386 of 2015




www pwc o uk/caparo

Contents

Abbreviations and defimtions 2
Key messages 4
Progress of the Admimstration h 6
Appendix A Receipts and payments g
;:);(;dlx B Expenses - 11
Appendix C Remuneratton update 13
Appendix I} Other mformation 25
PwC » Conients

Caparo Engineering Limited (in Administration)



I
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used during this report

Abbreviation or Meaning
definition
Company Caparo Engineening Limited

Administrators

David Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barrell and Robert Jonathan Hunt

Firm PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Group Caparo Industnes Ple, Caparo Engineering Lid, BACo Realisations Lid (formerly
Bridge Aluminium Ltd), Material Measurements 1td, GW 957 Ltd, Caparo Steel
Products Ltd, Caparo Precision Strip Ltd, Caparo Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo
Vehicle Products Lid, Caparo Vehicle Technologies Lid, Caparo Modular Systems
Lid, Caparo Atlas Fastemings Ltd, Caparo Tube Components Lid, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Ltd, Caparo Accles & Pollock Ltd and Caparo Advanced Composites
Ltd, all of which entered Admimstration on 19 October 2015

Ple Caparo Industnes Plc — in Administration

CPS Caparo Precision Strip Ltd — i Admunistration

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch Bi [A806 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

HMRC Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs

Prescribed Part The amount set aside for Unsecured Creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with sechion 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003

Secured Creditors Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with section 248
IAB6

Seccured Lenders Barclays Bank Plc and Royal Bank of Scotland Ple

Pension Scheme

Caparo 1988 Pension Scheme

Preferential Creditors

Generally, creditors wath claims for

t unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the four months before 19 October
2015,

2 accrued holiday pay for any peniod before 19 October 2015, and
3. unpaid pension contributions 1n certain circumstances




BEIS

Department for Business, Energy and Industral Strategy (formerly Department
for Business, Innovation and Skills)

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by DBEES which
authonses and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent companies
under the Employment Rights Act 1996

SIP

Statement of Insolvency Practice (1ssued by regulatory authonties, setting out
prmeiples and key compliance standards with which 1nsolvency practitioners are

required to comply)

Unsecured Creditors

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

RoT Retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for before the
Administrators’ appomtment

IDF Invoice discounting facihty

ARMS Atlantic Risk Management Services

TSA Transitional Services Agreement

CFEPB Caparo Forging Europe Polish Branch




I
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the Admnistration of the Company in the six menths since 19 Apnl
2016

How much creditors may receive

The followsng table summarises the possible outeome for creditors* based on what we currently know

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate
(pin £) (pin £)

Secured Creditors
- Secured Lenders 100 p/£ 100 p/E
- Pension Scheme** 100 p/£ 100 p/£
- Caparo Plc 100 p/£ 100 p/£
Preferential Creditors 100 p/E 100 p/E
Unsecured Creditors Uncertain Unecertain

*Please note (s guidance on dundends 1s onfy an indication and should not be used as the main basts of any bad debt prousion or debt
trading

** This 1s ortly m respect to the Penswon Scheme s reducible amount (which the Pension Scheme calculated to be £3 2m) secured across the
Group and not tn respect of its fixed charges over two Group properties {one held by Ple and one held by CPS} After the period covered by
this report, the Penision Scheme appowmted Harris Lamb as Fixed Charge Receivers over the two properties on 21 Oetober 2016

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme have secunty across the Group's assets The other Secured
Creditor 1s Caparo Ple which has sccunty relating to the Company’s shares in Bomet $A, a 51% owned
subsidiary of the Company based in Poland Prior to the Admmistration, the Group entered into an IDF with
the Secured Lenders The relevant debts were being collected by the Secured Lenders’ agent, ARMS, (as
opposed to the Administrators) and subsequently by the respective purchasers and then by the Administrators
{(detailed below) The net funds received have reduced the amount the Group owes the Secured Lenders

Following a successful period of trading and various sales of the businesses and assets across the Group, the
Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme’s redueible amount were repaid in full

The level of Preferential Creditors has sigmificantly reduced as a result of the going concern sale of the business
and the payment of arrears of wages and salanes as part of the trading costs Based on current estimates, we
antteipate that Preferential Creditors wilt be paid in full

We still anticipate that there will be a distribution to the Unsecured Creditors

Whilst we expect there to be a dividend payable to Unsecured Creditors, we are unable to quantify the potential
range of ouleomes at present This will depend on a number of key factors, including

1 The level of Unsecured Credilor claims that are admtted to parhapate m the dividend,
2 ‘The level of future realisations, both in the Company and across the Group, and
3 The extent to which the Secured Creditors suffer shortfalls at an individual entity level across the Group

and need to be paid from a surplus i the Company under the terms of guarantees 1t provided
4



What you need to do
This report 1s for vour information and you don't need to do anything in relation to it. However if you wish to
submut a claim n the Administration and haven't already done so, please complete and return the statement of

claxm form on our webstte al www pwe co.uk/caparo-cel




!
Progress of the Administration

Background

You'll remember from our previous report that the Group was a diversified industnal group with headquarters
in the Midlands and London. 1f you wish to review further information on the background of the Group and the
Company, please see our previous report and proposals, availlable on our website

Sale of the business and asset realisations

Followng the sale of certan of the Company’s business and assets, the TSA relating to the sale was completed
on 30 April 2016, which involved managing a number of IT 1ssues imcluding our data protection duties 12 IT
staff and one payroll staff were retained by the Group to help complete this with all transferring to the
purchaser with effect from 1 May 2016

We have becn haising with the lawyers and our colleagues in Poland regarding the orderly close down of
CFEPB, and 1t has been advised that a iquidation of the branch would be the most suitable outcome There are
a number of accounting records, which need finalising before the formal commencement of the liquidation can
begin, and we're 1n the process of agreeing with our Polish colleagues on the work required wath this The funds
of CFEPB are currently held 1n Polish bank accounts and we are tn discussions with the Polish bank to
repatriate the funds

Following the sales of businesses, the apportionment agreements were finalised with the purchasers on
balances owed to the Adminustration for vanous costs incurred prior to sale completion

Book debts

The Group’s pre-Admimistration book debts were charged to the Secured Lenders via the [DF In the pertod, the
[DF was repaid 1n full A number of reconahations of the Group’s numerous bank accounts and ledgers has
been completed to correctly allocate book debt recoveries between pre appointment sales, post appomntment
sales and those relating to sales made by the purchasers of Group businesses

We have also undertaken active management of the Group’s post Admnistration book debt collection resulting
in the recovery of g6% of the total debtors of £25m

Past repayment of the IDF facility the pre appointment ledgers were re-assigned back to the Group on 21 July
2016 The surplus on the Company’s ledger as at that date of £2 7m, which 1s net of any associated collection
costs (excluding commussion charges due to purchasers of the business, which we wll discharge) and
termination fees, was transferred to the Administrators’ bank account

Since the ledger has been re-assigned we have collected further book debts of £125k 1n the period

Trading

Our trading outcome to 18 October 2016 15 set out 1n the receipts and payments account in Appendix A The
total estimated trading costs include a number of provisions which are still to be finahsed, including Head

Office costs Once the Head Office trading costs are finahsed, they will be recharged to the Group companies on
an appropnate basis It was imperative that the Head Office function was maintained in order to operate the
Group's systems, payroll and other central funchions This was critical to optimising the outcome for creditors of
the Company and of the other compames 1n the Group for a vanety of reasons, including

+ It significantly enhanced book debt realisations, by providing continmty of trade and mitigating the risk
of non-payment from customers,

¢ It secured gowng concern premia for other asset classes, particularly plant and machinery and property,
and



» Through the payment of arrears of wages, as part of our trading costs, and the achievement of a going
concern sale, we have significantly reduced preferential creditor claims

Our net trading outcome should be considered in this context

The key trading activities completed during the peniod were generally managed on a Group wide basis due 1o
the way the Group operated In the main, these involved hasing with multiple supphers to agree the final
trading posihions in relabion to motor vehicles, mobile phones, utilitics, non-domestic rates and general trading
suppliers

Other trading matters we dealt with speaifically in relation to the Company during the penod mcluded

s concluding matters with the five vehicle finance compamies regarding final bilhng and recovenng costs
from purchasers, and

¢ seeking to agree final bills with utility supphers, ensuring that meter readings and invoices reflect the
dates that businesses were sold or closed

To comply with our requirements as Data Controllers, we 1dentified relevant Group occupational health records
and secured a long-term solution for storage and access

We now consider that we have extingmshed the majonty of our trading hiabilitzes If you believe you have any
amounts outstanding 1n respect of signed purchases orders or commitments raised specifically during the
Admunistration pertod however, please provide a copy of these outstanding invoices and an account statement
for consideration using the contact details below

Email address caparosupplers@uk pwe com
Subject field Outstanding PO commiment

Further work

There reman a number of matters which we continue to work on These 1include

e Trading setthng any remaining trading accounts with supplers and utility providers,

e Taxand VAT comphance Completing the relevant returns and deregistering, and

¢ Statutory and comphance Dealing wath other comphance matters such as progress reports and
correspondence with creditors

Further inforination mn relation to the outstanding matters to be dealt with in the Administration 1s set out in
Appendix C

Statutory
We wrote our first progress report, for the period to 18 Apnl 2016, and subsequently made it available to
creditors

In the period, we sought consent from secured, preferential and unsecured creditors to a 12 month extension to
the period of the Administration to 18 October 2017, which was approved

In line with our statutory duties, we have undertaken mvestigations on activities of the Group prior to our
appomntment. Due to the confidential nature of this work, further detail has not been discussed in this report

Nothing has come to our attention dunng the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
1n hine with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disquahfication Act 1986 and SIP

Removal of Administrator
After the period covered by this report, Robert Jonathan Hunt retired from the Firm, so an appheation was
made to Court to facihtate his removal as Administrator




The application was granted and consequently Robert Jonathan Hunt was removed as Admimistrator with effect
from 8 November 2016 A notice confirming this will be pubhished 1n the London Gazette shortly

Our receipts and payments account
We set out m Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments from 19 Apnl 2016 to 18 October 2016

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses

The statement excludes any potential tax lilabilities that we may need to pay as an Admimstration expense 1n
due course because amounts due will depend on the position al the end of the tax accounting pertod

Our fees

We set out 1n Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees and other related matters

Pre-Administration costs

As previously reported, costs incurred before our appomtment with a view to the Company going into
Admimstration were approved for payment by the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors The costs
attributable to the Company total £40k for our costs and £7k for legal costs and have been drawn in full

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more mformation within 21 days of recerving this report as set out in Rule
2 48A [R86 Any request must be in wnting Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks
of receving this report as set out 1n Rule 2 109 IR86 This information can also be found in the gude to fees at

http //www icacwr com/~/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/ereditors%zoguides/2015/guide_to_
admnmistrators_ fees_oct_2015 ashx

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoming our creditor helphne on 020 7213 3362

Next steps
We expect to send our next report to creditors in about six months

If you've got any questions, please get 1n touch by lelephoning our creditor helpline on 020 7213 3362

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

(i et

AS Barrell
Joint Administrator

Daund Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell were appointed as Jount Ad, trators of Ceparo Engtneerinig Litnited on 19 October zo15 to
manage its qffa:rs, business and property as its agents and without personal habiity Dav:d Matthew Hammond, Anthony Steven Barretl and Robert
Jonathan Huat are hicensed i the Urated Kingdom te act as insolvency practifioners by the Instiute of Chartered Accountants t England and Wales !

The Joint Admumstrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at hitps //wu-w gov uk/gover /publ /insolvency
practitioner-code-of-ethics

The Joinl Adnunistrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unll act as Data
on their instruchons Personal data unil be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Admunstration



f
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

As per Directors’
Statement of

Affaurs

£
1,440,000
906,000

E

1,306,000
730,000

300,000

Receipts and payments account

19/10/15 to 19/04/16 to
Assetssubject to a fixed charge Notes 18/04/16 18/10/16 Total
Receipts £ £ £
Freehold Land & Property 738,145 - 738,145
Plant & Machinery 432,074 - 432,074
Investments 50,000 - 50,000
Goodwall 904,552 - 904,552
Intangible Assets t - 1
Total receipts 2,124,772 - 2,124,772
I
Payments
Secured creditor distribution - 2,006,625 2,086,625 |
Total payments - 2,006,625 2,006,625 i
Cash in hand 2 2,124,772 {2,006,625) 118,147 |
19/10/15 to 19/04/16 to ‘
Assets subject to a flonting charge 18f04/16 18/10/16 Total !
Receipts £ £ £
Plant & Machmnery 691,257 - 691,257
Stock 114,509 - 114,509
Book debts 189,487 2,850,442 3,030,929
Motor vehicles 3 - 3
Fixtures & Fittings 1 - 1
Third party funds 3 133.962 (30,342) 103,620
Cther asset realisahions 54,651 108 54,759
Net Trading position 1 1,064,499 {318,292) 746,207
Total receipts 2,248,369 2,501,916 4,750,285
Payments
Professional and legal fees 6,055 227,102 233,157
Pre-appointment fees & expenses 28,260 11,597 39,857
Office holders' fees 1,026,085 657,097 1,683,182
Statutory advertising 165 43 208
Total payments 1,060,565 895,839 1,956,404
Cash 1mn hand 2 1,187,804 1,606,077 2,763,881
Trading receipts and payments account
19/10/15 to 19/04/16 to
18/04/16 18/16/16 Total '
Receipts £ £ £
Sales 2,357,030 257,182 2,614,212
Group Company funding 3 76,000 (156,000) (80,000)
Other receipts 258,765 (213,440) 45,325
Interest 1,506 2,803 4,300
VAT (18,770) 27,806 9,036
T otal receipts 2,674,531 (81,649) 2,592,882
Payments
Wages and salanies 783,303 (78,230) 705,073
PAYE/ Nl and other employee costs 193,553 (11,685) 181,868
Trading costs 479.079 212,588 691,667
Utihities & Rates 93,428 64,316 157,744
lnsurance 1,438 53,966 55,404
Rent 17,274 (6.348) 10,926
ROT / Duress 41,627 2,036 43,663
Taxahon 330 - 330
Total pnyments 1,610,032 236,643 1,846,675
Net trading position 1,064,499 {318.292) 746,207




Notes to receipts and payments account

1) The Company has made a nel trading income so far

2) Funds held in interest bearing accounts

4) Receipls recerved which are still to be allocated/confirmed as being due to the Company

4) Trading of the Group has pnmanly been financed through a Group overdraft faciity that we put in place
immediately following our appomtment. Whilst the overdraft facility was for the Group as a whole, the facility
was practically only available to Ple, who provided funding, if required, to other Group companies The £76,000
reflects a float to this Company, which has been repaid 1n the period along with a repayment made on behalf of
another Group company, which will be recharged 1n due course

The Company includes Caparo Testing Technologzes, a bustness which 1s also included within the reporting of
another Group company In reporting these trading figures, an element of receipts and payments has been
allocated to the other Group company (Material Measurements Limited - in Admmistration}, to allow for this
Thus allocation 1s based on an assumed amount and therefore this spht will be finahsed in due course

In addition, some key Group-wide suppliers have been paid out of the overdraft facihity of Caparo Industries ple
{(in Administration), and as such, a recharging exercise will need to be undertaken to properly reflect costs
wncurred by the Company

Where a payment 1n the trading account 1n the pernod appears in brackets this reflects a reallocation of that cost
to another of the Group compames

An excreise to apportion our fees between fixed and floating charges 13 yet to be finalised. The fees taken in this
company 1n 1solation are subject to change

Secured Creditor distmbutions have, to date, been paid from only a number of Group companies Owing to the
cross guarantees in favour of the secured lenders and pension scheme, an exercse to correctly allocate these
distrbutions acress all Group companies will be completed 1n due course

The Company has made certain payments on behalf of some Group compantes which are reflected in the
receipts and payments account but not 1n the expenses statement These costs will be rembursed in due
course

Statcment of Affarrs

Freehold Land & Property assumptions within the Directors statement of affairs were based on an agent’s
valuation undertaken in June 2015 Due to the impact of an insolvency scenario, and potential environmental
contammnation and clean-up costs, actual realisations were lower

In addition, the sale of these assets was part of a wider, Group-wide deal, and our conclusion was that the

overall value for creditors was better than the uncertainty and increased nisk of attempting to sell the assets
piecemeal

10




I
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined tn S1PQ as amounts properly payable by us as Admnistrators from the estate and includes
our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors These include disbursements, which are expenses met by and
rexmbursed to an office holder 1n connection with an insolvency appointmeni They fall into two categores
Category 1 and Category 2

Disbursement SIPg definition

Payments to independent third parties where there 1s specific expenditure drrectly referable
Category 1 to the appomtment in question

Costs that are directly referable to the appomtment in guestion but not a payment to an

independent third party They may mnclude shared or allocated costs that may be incurred

by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
Category 2 and reasonable basis

Our Firm’s disbursement pohicy allows for all properly meurred expenses to be recharged to the case Wedon't
need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our Firm  ‘The
policies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows

Photocopying At 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for arculars to creditors and other bulk copying

At a maximum of 71 pence per mile (engine size up to 2,000¢c) or 93 pence per mile (engine

Mileage
& S1Z€ OVET 2,000cc)

11




Our expenses statement and estimate

The following table shows expenses mcurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or

are likely to be} incurred

The estimate excludes any future tax liabilities that may be payable as an expense of the Admimistration 1n due

course because amounts due will depend on the posihon at the end of the tax accounting pernod

MNature of expenses

Incurred 1o date Estimate of future

Total catimated

Jmhal estunate (£)

Variance (£}

(£) expenses (£) cxpenscs (£)

Trading expenses o ) : e : ) ’
Wages &ksalaries 731,503 - 731,503 708,828 (22 675)
PAYE /Nland other em ployce costs 230,166 - 230,166 268,280 38114
Trading cost 655 606 - 655,606 791 673 136,067
Utihtics & Rates 207,158 - 207,158 365,885 158,727
Insurance 107,345 - 107,345 154,850 47,505
Rent 20,941 - 20,941 60 319 39,378
ROT /Duress pay ments 59,665 - 59,665 23 803 (35,862}
Taxation 330 - 3a3c0 - {330}
Bank charges - - 1,764 1,764
Total Trading Expense 2,012,714 - 2,012,714 2,375,402 362,688
Other expenscs

Professional and legal fees and 240,157 120 000 360,157 161,527 (198,630}
expenses

Office holders costs 2 305,846 124,647 2 430,493 2,520,778 90,285
Office holders dishursements 58 o1y - 58,011 56,372 (1,639}
Pre-administration costs 39,857 - 39.857 46 902 2,045
Statutory advertising 207 - 207 96 {131)
Total other cxpenses 2,644,078 244,647 2,888,725 2,785.675 (103,050)
Total expenscs (Excluding VAT) 4,656,792 244,647 4,901,439 51161,077 259,638

Note Professicnal and legal fees and expenses include costs of dealing with the iquidation of CFEPB, which includes costs

payable to PwC Poland

Note If trade or other expenses meurred to date appear lower than previously reported, this reflects an agreed reduction to
what we previcusly expected or thought had been incurred based upon what we knew at that ime

12



-
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a tume cost basis by the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors al the meeting
by correspondence on 22 March 2016 To 18 October 2016, we have drawn fees in hine with the approval given,
as shown on the receipts and payments account at Appendix A

The time cost charges incurred 1n the peniod from 1 Aprl 2016 to 30 September 2016 are shown below and do
not necessanly reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period

We sct out later 1n this Appendix details of our work to date, antieipated future work, subcontracted work (if
any) and payments to associates

Our hours and average rates

Period Cumulathe
o1/04/16 10 30/09/16 19/10/15 t0 30/09/16 Initial Estimated M,;_::::d
Category of Wark Hours Time costs 1‘;:;‘;“ Hours Time costs F.ﬂl:‘::tc V'“;:;‘m T:::le“(;:l'sl Time
incurred i"u(‘;;d rate imcurred lnc::;)red £) {€) C:'gs
(E£/hour)

Asset realisanons

Sale of Business 15 4,254 292 B52 154 181 339,987 (14,194) - 154,181

Property 7 2,408 325 76 26,861 19,679 (7 182) - 26,86

Dehtors 140 47,517 340 198 67 203 a1 296 (35 997) 20 000 87 293

Chattel Assets - - - 24 9125 8,861 {z264) - 9 125
Assct realisations - Total 162 54 179 335 1150 457 460 399 823 {57.637) 20 00O 477.460
Creditors ) [ 82 25,996 25 336 B1 277 134 775 53 498‘ 10 00D 91,277
Em ploy ees and Pensions 50 11 365 294 459 130,209 131 857 1,648 | 10 0D0 140 209
Trading

Trading management Bo 26,935 339 2,813 956 390 953 169 {3,221) 15 000 97t 390

Accounting and treasury 133 30 599 230 713 162 213 120 624 (41 589) 10 000 172,213

Retention of Title 3 762 304 186 56 38 55,221 {1,160) 1,000 57,381
Trading - Tatal 216 58,296 271 a7tz 1174 9844 1129,014 {a5 970) 26,000 1,200 9_1_!4
Investigations 35 13,299 .382 38 14 835 75 €coO 60 163 5 000 19 53;—
Statutoty and complilgl:e . I (1) 55,670 361 543 186 858' 370,847 183 gfig 30,000 216 B58
Tax and VAT I 63 22 310 35'3 18z 9 26&4_ Am.-Bs—B- 1o 592 | ls.c'loo 106 266
:::f;‘:::"::me“"“""“ and 107 3?,871 334 491 168 957) 177 6os 8,647 8647 177,504
Total [ 814 256,990 né 6,911 3,305,84;61 2,520,778 214,932 124,647 1.420.493

Note Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearest whole number

Qur time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the Admimstration We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, laking inlo account ther experience and any speciahist knowledge that 1s needed and we
supervise them properly Lo maximsc the cost effechiveness of the work done  Anything complex, or important
matters of exceptional responsibility, are handled by our sentor staff or us

All of our staff who work on the Adminmistration (including our cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge
time directly to the case and are ineluded m any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to tiume  For the avoidance of doubt, work carried out by our
cashters, support and secretarial staff 1s charged on a time basis and 1sn't included 1n the hourly rates charged
by partners or other stafl members Time 1s charged 1n six minute units  The mrumum Lime chargeable 1s
three minutes (1 e 0 05 units) We don't charge general or overhead costs

13



We set out below the charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are hkely to work

on the Administration

Grade Rate per hour Rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)
Partner 590 — 825 600 — 840
Drrector 490 — 725 500 - 740
Sentor manager 425 = 550 435 — 560
Manager 340 — 470 345 — 480
Semor assoctale 185 - 390 190 - 400
Associate 165 — 245 170 —- 250
Support staff 87-123 89 - 125

Specialist departments within our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where thewr

expert advice and services are required Such speciahist rates do vary but the figures below provide an
indication of the maximum rate per hour

Grade Specialist maximum Specialist maximum
rate per hour rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)

Partner 1,190 1,250
Director 1,115 1,175
Semnor manager 1,110 1,170
Manager 665 700
Senior associate 490 515
Associate 240 255
Support staff 140 150

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates may nse from time lo time over the perod of the

Admmstration (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) Any matenal amendments to these

rates wall be advised to creditors in our next stalutory report

14



S1

S[OUM & ¥ SIDYIPAI) JO 13U
atfy 0} ‘AU PANDSsUN Swsturung
IS[IYMm BILIOACOI HOOJE OSTULIXE Y o

pasn ¥o0)s azaym s1arddns

LM SJUAWONIAS aYuwl OV apIo U]
S

S[IN JO UOTIUa1A JO AIIPI[EA YYD OF, =
BPISY 195 PUK POLTIUSP! AT SJISSY

Ked pamyy ayqissod ey amsua o],

_» loneapnipe jo swoenno
Burpnedas sjuemep gum Supuodsasio)
A SWITE[ 3N jo uoquelas Junwipnlpy  «
A spoed nuapi 03 9315 U0 sJuCULEP Sune =
A Y300 Jo uonuyal Sutumureyy
A SULIOJ unep
I[N Jo uonjuRyM Jo uonpducs ayy 10} Sundueiry -

SUnER
I Jo uonualay

aoym
¥ §¥ £10]1PAI0 JO JIjoUIq SY) 10} 519858
[P1RY IOL SILIGAGIM JSIUIDR]  »

pesn s1 Adojerns tonesijeal ayetdoadde
UE AINSU2 pUE FIOESE AU JO 3N[BA D1
PUEISIOPUL 0} 1aploY BIUJO MO[[E OL +

-

» squnsy osse UMWY o
» Sanded pajsaIo)m pue SIan[eA giw Sutster] e

SIISSE [PUEYD 19D

|OUM U SB SIUIPAID JO 1Youaq )}
20} ‘1500 [euoriodoad e 10§ pastunizwt
Al SUACIAL YoOs Jut]) Funinsu, e

Hoows
armboe 0} s1aseyaand ojqissod yoog  »
ISIY JO SOTLA ISI[EAI O} pajLWILISD
PIIEIDOSSE D) puv ploy st ssoadord
UL oM PUL JOOIS Teym AIUIPL o], »

 siasegoand giv Fuistery o
A SOTEA Yooys Buwmoay e
A SE] 0TS Aumonpuo) e

Ho01s

SUNE} PAINDISUN J]qIssod ISTUNWY o
BlOYM E RIt KIDJTPAID JO 1T3UDG
AUy 10) SUCTIEST{EOL ISULINEUWL Of, »

SIUTE[s PAdTioosunl [ENUoiod S1ediiu 0,
anjea Auadord unnumw

mun._.—w muﬁbnw—_.—.b—m U:m—g uﬂuﬁ—. SINSUH -

sjosse Ajodord pojozdog, e
sodreys puv digsroumo

Jo syreipp ‘sjassu Apadoxd Ajyuaprog, «

_ SpIo[pue[ puk sjuafe ‘sIan[es gus Juistery e
 Auadoad jo uotssossod Buunaog e

A spaooar Apadoad
JUEAI[I FUNRIS PUE SAYIEas o1 no Swde) e

Auadong

D[OYM B 5 SI0JIPAID JO 1gaUK|
ay) JOJ SUOTLSI[UAl ISNAMEW O],  »

(uonensumupy w duiaq

1511 noyim) wonepmbng oyut ouod

pey Auedwo) 9} J1 ULY) SI0JPALD
10j UOLEST[EAL 11124 B AUV O], =

oS jo uonpjdwos

pue sonJed Juadaip s s1ago jo uonenodeN e
A Paataoal s1ago

MO1AT /5SS 0} s3umoow i Suploy e

A szoquifos pue staseqoind i Suister o

+ s wnpuotaw uoeutojur ue Suutedaly o

FS3UTSNQ JO 3[eS

ampms hq poanbads snm paayayan
HO sdonpotd o) popraowd yuoam
2y} pfouaq mwumar ‘Aup fi Qoyp

funssaaau snm yaom ay) Aiym

Papnioul giom

uoyduosap
AN

Yuaom fo fiuobiyn;)

orog-1aquiaydag of o)
paimout §1500 1w 1319801 ‘Umoys os[e st L108a1ed Yora 10] 9)BWINSI S39f 9]  SYse) a|gissod [[€ Jo 151 SANSNEYXS UR UBY) IaYjes A1oda)eo yoea 0] Aewuns
Jouq e sopraoad 1] ([7) sses80ad ut st yougm 1o (4} suop Apealfe aary ‘(& Aq pajeaipur) op o] asodoid am yiom 2y Jo spielap sapiaoad sqe] Fumof[o] 9y,

aypriapun o3 asodoud am yuom pub poriad ay3 ul JL0m anQ




o1

sosuxdxo uonensunupy
J0 FUNOWR pamaasun st Auwrduro)

saniqen] predun Joj
arnsodya T 20NPal PUe S)asse Iy}

] sosea| Jumaepsip
/ Swudisse y1w pajeioosst sysTy o Butdue) .
[] siosso]/s1aumo yum Juister] o

oy 1suede st pnuaoed 0B« 100700 0] s1oumo Aped pampy ojgeUD 0], - A SiuaUInoOp Juiseo Jumatny s1asse Aped piyL
u]
suohRRUoA pue souanb soy-pr g Suneag .
O syuamaarde ssauisng Jo ajes
YN UM DU UT *$98SIUSDG A} Jo staseyaind
Y} 0] PAMO FUOISSTLIUIC) A} Smaady o
A Sassaulsng 9Y) Jo ajes jsod 9501 pue sajus
Bupen yusunuwodde-1sod “yuauipnodde-aid
UDIMIBY RIVJSURN) JGP ooq A} Suipuooay e
A Sopnsunupy
M 0] FIUNOIBE JCE] N JO Jsued) ) Butsieur o
 slawoysna Surpuesino
[ 03 1o yuas sty el / stoye) Tuseyy .
poways s1 ABa)jens 1 5192p Rooq 3uroafioes uo
uonesijeal ajeudosdde ne amsus oy, o  srBeuew yuposd arede) souno) v giwm Butstery o
9[OYM B S SIONPAID JO U anpea Auadoad unzumew [ S303H]0s pLE 810103](03 1G3p YRM Fuisier]
aY} 1OJ SUOIESTeal dSIIIXEUW O], = PURE PAITYDE S1[RA 1S3 AINSUY o [ s138pal 101qap Smssasse pus nmanay  » f1q3p joof
setaijod uaajostm-aad _ sowrod ungyua onfea Aur fmsyray o
satarjod W) SPLW B UED SILIIA0IAI JEJ OF = [ swewaambas soueinsut BuoFue pire feiu
vonensutmpy-ad woy suonestesy o (smeR Amqu) oqgnd se yons) swrepp Burpaedal 2InsUN YIm SLOISSIOSI pajieldq
sunup sjqussod woy ajqissod woy) ajnse ay wayaad of, .  sojod soueinsut Tumannoy -
10 §)a85€ 0) S8vILED WO SIOYPALd 0} s[aaa] setrdoadde je sowid w st 1as00 A SisiuRads aouzInswn jo
sass0] enuaiod Aus Jo ysu ayy AeBp . aoueansur ajeuidoadde e ainsua o), o uonuaye Jutnnbas sansst [enuajod Sur{uapy . FOURINSU]
Pajodfjo a1 dajeays
ajoym uonestjeal seudordde ue amsuo o), «
U 5 KIGHPAIT JO (Joua ) 10) §1ossy SON[RA PABIDOSSY A Sosse
SQIIURIU WO SOLIIACOM ISIUIXEY  » PUR (S)j9sSu 3} PURISIAPUN O], «  Yons FwWsLal Yl Pojewosse sysey ino Jukue)  « sasse afqrdnnuy
 SULEP pra Asnes 0] spuowded
Funjrewr pte spwsas enuajed Suneiodon e
2IR)DYS g ponthad SO 43y oYM
HO B20)1paus 0] paprroad yuom uondutosop
oy 1foung ounuyf ‘Run fi iy Fungsaaat spm Jaom oy figay PApRILE YAo4 audsy  yaon fo Raodiagn;)




A

spaooay tadord unspunew pus a[oym

U S SIOPPAII JO S}SAIIIUN |5 Y} G
19¢ 0] AINP ¥ dARY SIOJRIISIUTIPY D],
juawaainbar 1oenda

© 10 98¥]1 10 98V 4q panmbay

§PI0O3A

pue sjvoq s Auediwo) sy urzjuiet o,
Jauuew snonipxls ue m sioypare
renuasojasd oy vonngustp pue

stute(? jo justusarde sy ajenpoL] o],

& OUWH

0} PO PUR painpap st JIN/HAVd Suunsuy
£ uonnquisTp Suifed pur uiredorg

€ ot puaplatp JustpApy

& 9Ty pusparp

Quuredard pue ayea puaptap Sunernoe)

& 19°p

0 yoouad SurpaeSai s 14 yim furpuodsatio)
& SuLIo} Juawadlde unep Enuarajsd
a9401duws Suaoar pue Sumss ‘Juuedorg
& spadsoad puapurp

Jurpaedas seesoldwa yim Surpuodsanio)

SR [B1jiaIsEl

sprexal todard weyunzm pue

B[OYM B 5T SI0NPAID Jo s15atajll 1saq oy
e o] np € aALy s1ojeristurupy y |,
Juatnarmbal 10jemEas

10 9| 10 98V Aq parmbay

A1essaoau s spusmasinbar
Sunodar ogads qum Buijeag
JuawadeuruI JSpjOYaNELS

[J Pweyas uosuag
10] s130das 51500 swn Apuonr Suedarg

A EIUIIARNUD

AJLIND9S HM SOUEPIcRE Ul SHONNQLISTP Sumep
| sauanb siouper) pastoeg o) Jurpuodsay

[ foMpIa paInag oy saddor fuuedoag

S Jusunuiodde jo sIo3paId paunseg FulnoN

SIOJPAL) PAITRS

Juawanitbar 20yenBaa
1t 10 9gY] 10 98V 4 pormbay

SIDIOYINEIS

snoteA waod saanh 0y puodsay
njels 1o siuarrannbal
AropemBar ywm Aidwoo o,

[ Sleansur ypo Yim st

pUE SULIO] JGOP JO UCRRULIUOD [ Sutfeag
[ ¥@p Jo sjoord Furpy pue Fuarsaoy

O Sanmuasardaa naty) pun s161paIs

oy sauapuodmzica Fuied-ud pue Jutmsraoy
g ¥sod pue fewa ‘suoydala) i

saunnbua Jo)pa1d dn Suwoljo) pus futaoay
[] SEONpPAd J0}

uonjeuLtofut pue spodal qwm ojisqam Jugepdp
» SHodaa

pue suonedunwed SwoSuo pue ferm

Jo A10ANap 10j SHsqam paeapap # dn funjog

soumbua J03PALD RIOIIPAL)

2pnjors fig postnbDad SDG J L0y oYL
HO seoppaud 0] papraoad yaom
ay) nfounq prwumnf ‘fun ft oym

flunssaoou spm yrom ay} fiym

paprpau pop

uoyyduiossp
aua)  yuaom fo fuofiaq)




g1

§pa00al ptiy oo Jedodd umjutewt
0} {yup ptre syustuartnbag Lowmnday

[104AEd JO juduiAed

pue dmurodal ajermooe mofje o,
sadusoed uoneIsuNIAL

pue siaquuny sasojdma ssassy

 lioxded wipouad Burded pue Fugepwe)

4 eampnas [[oaked pue spreme Summansy

o SPIooal pue

jooq s Aeduro)) pie sofg sakojdwa Sumaiaoy

Noxiug

sjuawannba LioemBar ymoounuy  «
2B)SD JUIAJOSUL

ayy surede sunep a|qissod sy og, -

paxnmbai aq L se
uonwutofu aptaosd pue Lpjeudosdde
saakodwa qim Jnsuco 03 19pI0 Uf

[ iewa pue 1sed suoydala) via

sounnbua sadoldwa dn Sumopjo) pue Suaasoy
e suraow JepnBar Futpjoy

Ppuz saanEuasaidaa safo)durs Bunuioddy

_a dqureae snondo pue sjuswafnua

1191 Jo Swisuape saakoldiua 0 s10339] Suuiedaug
A SUSLISOUNOULE PUE SUOQEINIGLILIOS

femun Juuaarap pue Sumss: ‘Surngeig

saakopdun grm suotsuad
SUOTILIIINUIIO) pun saaiojdurg

owarmbag JomenBar v se posmbisyg  +

juatadewedl fplogaqeis

[ seusnb soployareys £ui 03 Jupuodsoy

saunbua
Japotanng

spaooal Jodord unnueur pue ajoym
1 5Y SIO}PAID JO 1SS 1Saq aY) Ul
1218 0] NP ¢ 2ARY SIOIENSIUTUIPY Y] o
Juawanmnbas toen3ax
R 10 QRYT A0 9RYT A poambay =

HPIOIAT
pu £jooq s Aucdwoy) ayy uruIvw o,
Jauuew snopadxs ue m

KIOTIPAID PAINISUN O] OTINGLISIP pue
SWIRD JO TUIUEITE aiy NeYI[ou) o

& uonnquysp Futded pue Futredaly

& PUOPIATP JO UonesEIp Smounouuy
SI07TPaIY 0) omRpuodsaLrod Jutredarg

€ Ay pusplarp

Suurdard pue ;jrr puoptarp Sunenop)

4 PUIPLAIP BITPIP 0} UORUII FUISTUAAPY

& DUSPIATD BIR[XIP 0] UonUA

- Jo Susiape pus uoneapnpE Jo SWRNNO
Burstape 1eunela 0y souapuodsaroo Juuedarg
€ SWUUCUITR W0 UoEULous JayHIy
Burisanbax Surpnpown ‘sunepp funeorpulpy

0 sida

Fururepunew pue 1gap Jo sjooad Sutatasoy

3 PP Jo Jooid Jo yuowaBpof duntau
sioypa uajod o) uspuodsauos Funedaly
& sosodind

PudpIATp 1] JPP Jo sjooad Y Fwieaq

SULTIY PROITERISUL]

oynjnys Rq paamnbau som uaayroym
HO sioppa 0) papiaoad yiom
ayl nfouaq ppounutf fun fi poys

fiunseniau s Ndoar g) fiyay

Papijou 34044

uonduosap
pauny  qaoat fo fiaoliopn)




61

SSaUTSTIE; D[]

J0 3N[uA padsUEUs / PoUIEIUIEW PuL

sunege Jorddns pue safoidwa paonpar
ut paymsal sty Surpen penumuo) -

ajes
waouod Juod v v awodno 1ojward
12 aAd1J0E pu anjua 1soad dpy oy, e
apen
0] JNUTIUOD 0] SSAUENG 3} I[QUUA O, »

) suoijisod
Suipen asieuy o) sanddns quu Smsery
O uomsod Hurped; ssnosip o} s3unoow Swipjoly .
0 suodaa [eoueuy pus s1efpng fuuedary e
O siuwawauls
[ewueury puk s3198pnq s fueduo) Sumowmay o
O s1aYonoA
yusuried pue 1di1s0aa Bwsuogine pue Fuuedarg .
 &nstdaa Japro aseyound Junmejute] e
A SJUSUI IO
12130 pue s13pao sseyand Jutsuoyiny .
A 015 uo Swpuagyy .
A sfumeuapun
uonenstmupy 1sod oyn Juaauyg e
» stopuaord sonuan gy Suister] .
IS pue JuoweBvuew gym Suisiery o
 saorpddns yps Susierp o
 saampaooad
pure sjanuoo vonensumupy 1sod Sumuawadwy o

uawafeuew

Supei],

Burpuay,

juawannbar L10jendar ¢ se pannbay .

yuswannbal A1o1endar e se paninbey

[ 451[od 10 dayos Jueadjal oy o} sjuswifed
Sumysanbal pue suonnqLnuos SuneEoE) .

[} PUn UONA3Y0L] UOISU 9K}
pug sanssi 2wayds uosuad repusd qum Sueaq
A s3nou Aojners Juinss] e
 sewijod souwansur Sumatany ¢

SuoIsuaj

stuswazinbaz Liojendas
pue eda] s ouIf UL UOTEYNSTA) .

aouyd oy o} ssavold
Jadoad puw Jiv) u mof[e 0) IO U] .

O sl Fuiapo puk 1y o) qits Susier] .

4 Suepunpal funjews pue unaopg
 sssooxd

uonE)jnsucy ¢ Snnimuco / funoowwo) e

Flom
PR Auepunpay

o Souded piny)
pue satouade JuEAI[RI O] SUCHINPIp J30 pue

OUWH ¢ JIN/AAVA 1940 Buidud pue Sunonpaq

aprynis fiq paainboa spm 1 Loyjoym
HQ ssonpaad o) papraoed yiom
Yy} 1founqg prounuf ‘fiun fi ‘ joysm

fiunssnsau snm yLoa 2y fiym

papnpw yaom

uoyduosop
[BI3UD)

yuom fo Reofiapog




03

Wwawannbay MRS JO Sjuawannbal N0 ALIED 0] 102dX3 oM HIOM 8] O sjeiop Butad
Aomendas 1o ogy] / 9gvI Aqparmbay e ALioyepndat i Apduzeo o, wodar g s1oypain ¢y Sunenoso pue Suuedary «  odu vonwIounoy
A 1uaunymodde 1no
juawannbax ANEIS J0 susWATInbY pue uonEnsTUIWpY ay) Jutpedal saotjou pue suonesgou soustdiuuos
Lowmian so 991 / 9gvI Aq panmbay  » Arojequdad yywm Ljdwioa o, s1apa] [unut Liessedau {[¢ Sunsst puv Suuedarg o puu s1Na) e pue Aoyymsg
€ stapEw
awmapas pue suonenolou o) Bupuany e
& uonedni fuw
JO sTRLS SSNOSTp 0) sBunjesw [ewioymt Suipjoy  «
[ suonae A13a031
[0y U ¥ SI0NPAID JO JgaUaq 2[OYM & S SIOYPaID JO 1yauag SuipseSar s1o11]0s Yatm SuisTer pue Sunonnsuy e
Y} JO} SUOTIRSIHEA ISIUINEW O, # ) 10] SUOTIESIAT ISTUITXEW O [ settancoal jasse jequajod Sutljiuapy  « SIUAAD3A 1S5V
A SII am
s3upug SuBpo] pue sy uonednseaw Suuedasg .
A StonIusILL UIeRad Supuiag saolp
s Swisten) pue suoneesien) ogwoads Sumonay
A WUOWNEs Aunagop
UKL J0 spuowalinbay put syuatuoEys [eoueuy saneiedwos Juuedayy o
Asoyengar yyu Apdwos o, A SRIcOAl pue Hjooq Suwmonay e
juatraninbar SPICOAI PUE SY00q A tom fojedusaau o) pajejal suonudiisaam
Aroenzar 1o ggyl / 9gviAqpanmmbay e 5doedwo) ey Jo Apoisno axe) 0) Mg aIaym SPN0IRI P sYjooq Auedwio) Sunoafion e Furpnpue) suoneingsasug
EpICaa pue syjooq Jadord deay o
dyzond jo sopao JIEISD JUSA[OSUT o1
paquasaid oy m sosuadxd aps o JO SPI0OAI PUE SIUNOHE AU WEUILRY
hcunEJU a1} Jo Aredoad sasuadxe [ wasAs sjuoutded pue
pue ssamsng ‘sxeyu i STz o
oy sarnp Aiojmg . uonensuupy uipen Aed of, Fununosow oy syuawfed pue sidiasss Suauy sdiaoes Fuissaoold
[ deseyaund o) spenuoo
Iajstiuty 0] sjuswraaife uonescu Sunsydute;) e
0] souiiger|
ano Burdnegosp puu 51500 Juiper) Busteul]
aymx fig psdnboa spm sy oym
HO Sonpasd 0] papraoad yrom uonycduosop
ayY) 1ifousqg povupudffun fi joym flnsradau ST yaokn oy} Ry Papnprut yao44 dousgy  daom fo Aanbiap)




14

[m] suonundwoo xin Fouedary  »

» saumbus
3]0UM E SE 510]IPAID JO J1JaUaq 3if 10} yuanbasqns pue matani xe) no wilire) e
jrInaoe £ FUrunesok K JINEUd 0, Xw) I0] I00LJo A MOIEAD]
JIUBLLIAADE) todoud se sonup v wouerdwoouy . Xe} e 3y Jo] uoneuuoju Sutlaien e ey, LVA % xuj,
@ WI1SAS
yswaginbag SPI0oAd yuotnaeuviu Arerp pue siIsippoge Smepdn - aouerdurco
Atoye[n3al 10 g1 / 98V Aq partnboy 1adoad mwurew o Ainp Aoyl . O swamop jodupy - pue {onjeys YO
JEENTENTEY [ 231015 03 sapy aswo Bupuag
AroyeinBas 1o 91 f 9rVI Aq patbay spaosar lpdoud umquiew oy, . [ 23erois ut SpIodl g Ul - Sposal pue sjoog
 Ruopuedsaiioa 4q
Pparapisucs aq oy suonnjosal Sutnsst / pazapisuco
)| 0} suonnosa 10j sfueow Suweano) e
_A UOTENSWUNUDY
DU U MU IO PUR SJUNLISINGSIP T
uamaambax ames Lo syuswannbas {odae) ‘sea) 0 [eaotdde 3uturnqo jo 2sodind SUORN[Os
Lwopmdar 1o ogy[ / 98v] Aq pannbay Arojmdar yum fidweoo oy, a1) 0] UONUULIOJUL PUE sJUSWNoop Juuedory  » / sdunpam oo
[ Seoueu Jueas)al
Fur[y puE LoONENSIUMIPY 34} JO UOISUSIXa
O} 10 MV 10 SIPAR oy suonuardde JuoRl .
Juowanmbal @JEIs Jo sjuamainbag [ rensiSay sy pui SI03PAID 0 SUOISUIND
Azoyengal 1o gy / 98VI Aq pannbay Aoweniar yum Adwoo ol spodas ssardoad orpowad Buinss pue Buuedary o pue spodas ssarBorg

swarnban
Lioyendaa so 9841 / 981 £q paunboy

23M1¥1S 10 SsuanaImbal
Arojerndaz yiwm Ajdwoo o], =

_» sjesodoxd pascaddi pouraap joaunjou Juinss] e
4 seuredurog jo runsiday aq) puv s1aquam

‘s1071pala 0 sjesodoud s Jo sonou Junpmat)y .
4 UoneuLIoul A101es SUlpnjdun $1031par 0}

s[esodaud jo jusurajns e Buwowal pue Suyuig .

SIOYPAId Jo Sunaow
enun ptre sjesocdoag

JumaITNBAI

{1o1emial 1o ogy| / 98V Aq paxmbay

)N uys 1o Sjuswatimbar
Aopem3ar i Aduso o], .

[ S\puou Xis Aloas uan
IR0 JSITJ S IDYE SMIIAD] 3SEDd FUmINpUo) -

SMolAal 358D

A PALINIU 9q 0} A[oY1] AIE Jey) sosuado
D) PU DRSO §33) N0 ‘a5 1) Suump

oy Hy poanboa snon 1 aoyjaym
HO sdoppaad o} papraowd yrom
oy} jifounq mwupuyf ‘fiue fi oys

flunssaoau snat yeom ayj figay

papnput a0

uoydusap

soudsy  Naon fo Aaolan)




[44

jusannbax
Aoqe(ngas 1o ogy1 / ogvI Aqparmbay e

ajnEIs 10 sjuswannbay

Ktowindoa qym Adwoc oy,

& SUID|SAS [UUWIUT umop Fuisa)) o
&« wsss
yuawaBeten Arerp pue sipooyp Sunsidwoy
(g setued
PN} WO SFOURITA[D Furuiglqo pue Surped)
o) Bunejal you sSunpruopun Sumerpyiiz, .

satnpadaad aansorn)

sproaat pue sqooq Indord daay o
Anroud jo sapio
paquasaxd a4 Ur sesuadxa apas ©

Aucdwo(y sy jo Ladoxd
pue SsoUISNq ‘srejje sy afeuvwt ©

OIS0 PAAJOSUT AT

[} stagsueyy

ayweds Smpaedar yueq i Swpuedsasie) e
[ FPUNY JO WUS)SIAUL

Juideurw pue sTonEIOUcdAr yuLq N0 Fniue) »
[ Surprn 0} Bunepar ou

JO SPIODAT PUn SPUMOIE 3] WTEHIRT s spuwmol pue syusurled ‘syciaoal qum Butea Amsuan
oy sonnp AIyMRS o sasuadxa uoyensunwpy fedoJ, » O swunoxe yueq Busop pue Suusdp  « pue Sununoxy '
[J uohensunupy
Jo smeys Juipaedaa suoissosip pue
Burpen o3 Sunujas jou s3uneaw wes) Jurpjoy .
O 1o Juuonuow 3 sdpnq 9 Suuedad o
apqssod s Afjuaniys pue Apjamb O Wewas
s suonpuny My wiiopad oy amyus uotnsiumupy jo asodmd ayy gym aurcoyno pajeumss Junupdn puw Buuedary o Buueyd
Aq paninbal ale SI0JENSTUTUIPY ], » QUI| Ul SIS} SUrpuelsInio aajosai 0L » A soueidaooe qol 0y Bunuias syyse Zupaiduio) pue £Jang uoyeHSTUNUPY
& uonensEarag
1 D¥WH Yy 3wisier] o
[) Jayaa 19ap peq Sunynuqns pue Sutedary o
[ st LvA Sumrues pue uuedarg  »
» sawutibue
uanbasqns pue MoIARL WA 1h0 SuAue) o
D[OM I S SICITPALD JO J1JaUaq B} A0} » Xt} a0j 1310 1wdosd se uonzaytou ey -
7RINDIL §1 FUNUNGIOE Xb) MNSUI 0], » X1 10} S1301GJ0 MBI
DOUBLINACE o 1adoad su sannp qim ouendwos uy . LVA [envm ) a0 vonruuojut Suuoyes) e LVA
&SIl Xy uonurodioo Jumunuqng «
& vouwep  Sumqo ¢
[ JAWH Yy Buister| e
aymymz fig poaanbad spm Loy joyar
HO F0)ipaun 0} papaoad yaom uorpduiosop
ay pfoung jpoumaf ‘fiun fi oy fiupssnoau sna yaom 2y fiym Papapou Josm paung)  yuaom fo Ruobopx)




e

& Auuqerwol} siieyost] .
£ UOQENSIUNNPY 950[D PUL FFEUL] ¢

2ympie Ay pannbad som 1 aayoym
WO sionpatd o) papraosd yrom
oy pfousg prounuif fiun fi ‘foysm

fiunssaaau s ydom ay) Bym

papnjaul yaom

uoyduosap
UL

yuaom fo Reoliapn)




Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the Admunistration where the relationship could give rse to a conflict of mterest,

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates 1n the pertod covered by this report

Professionals and subcontractors

Below 1s a List of professionals and subcontractors we used across the Group

Scrviee provided

Name of firm /
organisation

Reason selected

Basis of fees

Legal services, including

* Review of Company’s secunty
position

s Assishing with sale of Company’s
assets

s Legal advice to the Administrators

DLA Piper UK LLP

e Industry knowledge
and insolvency
expertise

» Knowledge of the
Company

Time costs and
disbursements

Legal services to send out 7 day legal
letters to debtors who haven't paid

Browne Jacobson
LLP

= Industry knowledge

£10 per legal letter
sent

Property agents and accounts Consultiam Industry knowledge  Percentage of
recervable audit Property Limited realisations
+Council tax review trading as CAPA
¢ Recevables review
Utilities management GMS Property Industry knowledge  Fixed [ee
* Meter readings Support Services
& Liaising wath utthity providers Lid trading as GMS
= Arranging utility supphes Group
® Site secunty
# Records management
Insurance broker JLT Speciahity Industry knowledge  Commission on
» Reviewing wnsurance requirements  Limited premiums
¢ AITanging Insurance cover
« Dealing with insurance claims
Valuation of chattel assets Hileo Valuation Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Services
Property valuation services Lambert Smith Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Hampton
Vehicle valuation services Wyles Hardy & Co  Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

As appropniate, we require all third party professionals to submit time costs analyses and narrative in support

of iInvoices rendered

As noted earher in this report, the Group (including the Company) had entered into an IDF facility wath the
Secured Lenders The IDF debt collection was being managed by ARMS Following the sale of certain Group
businesses to a company ultimately owned by the Gupta farly, the purchaser also assisted ARMS 1n the
collection of the IDF debts Wath the Secured Lenders repard in full, the IDF aceounts have been released back
to the Group, and any fees payable 1n connection with the collectton of the IDF debts are being discharged from

funds recerved

24



]
Appendix D: Other information

Court details for the Administration High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmungham District

Registry
SO Case no_8386 of 2015 —
Company s registered name Caparo Engineering Lumted
'h'admg name CMT Engineering, Clydesda]e Jones, Caparo Porgmgs Europe,

Caparo Forgings Europe Polish Branch and Caparo Testing
Technologies

Reglstered number 03450375

Reglstered address 7 More London Rwerstde, London SE12RT
Date of the Admimstrators’ 19 October 2015

appomtment

Adm1mstrators names and addresses. Anthony Steven Barreli, Dav1d Matthew Hammond and Robert
Jonathan Hunt each of PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall
Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Blrmmgham B3 2DT

Extension to the imtial peniod of 12 months to 18 October 2017

appointment

Appomntor’s / applicant’s name and The directors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Baker Street,
address. London W1U 6LN

Sphit of the joint admimistrators’ In relation to paragraph 100(2) 8ch B1 IA86, any acl required or
responsibilities authonsed under any enactment to be done by an admimistrator may

be done by any or all of the Admimistrators acting jointly or alone

25




